(2)  For the purpose of constructing, operating, or intending to operate a 
tourism attraction project, whether owned or leased, located in a Natural State 
Initiative Opportunity Zone, that meets the standards promulgated by the 
director pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated §§ 15-11-504 and 15-11-512: 

(A)  A minimum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in a high-
unemployment county; or 

(B)  Five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) in any other county. 

F. (f) “Final approval” means the action taken by the director authorizing the eligible 
company to receive inducements under Arkansas Code Annotated §§ 15-11-507 and

[...]

(A) cConstitute a portion of a tourism attraction project and represent less than 
sixty percent (60%) of the total approved costs of the tourism attraction project, 
or unless the approved costs for the lodging facility exceeds five million dollars 
($5,000,000) and is attached to a convention center containing seventy-five 
thousand (75,000) square feet or contains a minimum of twelve thousand 
(12,000) square feet of meeting or exhibit space; or 
(B) Are located within a Natural State Initiative Opportunity Zone; 

(2).  Facilities that are primarily devoted to the retail sales of goods, unless the goods 
are created at the site of the tourism attraction project or if the sale of goods is